GOVT. OF WEST BENGAL KOLKATA POLICE NOTIFICATION

No. TP./17

Dated, Kolkata, The11th March, 2024

Whereas it is necessary in the interest of public safety and convenience of the road users during closure of Sambhunath Pandit Street, in between Harish Mukherjee Road and Gokhale Road in order to make installation of steel frame structure of proposed Gurdwara Gate and cladding works etc., undertaken by the Kolkata Municipal Corporation, I, Vineet Kumar Goyal, IPS, Commissioner of Police, Kolkata, in exercise of power vested in me under section 115,116,117,122 and 126 of M.V.Act, 1988, Section 62, 62(lB) of Calcutta Police Act. 1866, 39, 39 (1B) of Calcutta Subn. Police Act 1866 read with Rule No. 85,86,87, 88 and 93 of the Rules for the Regulation of Traffic in Kolkata and its suburbs and under Sub-Section (1) of Section 4 of the West Bengal Traffic Regulation Act, 1965(W.B. Act XV of 1965) read with Govt. of West Bengal Home (Transport) Dept. Order No. 7605-WT, dated 20th July, 1965 and Govt. of West Bengal in Transport Dept. Notification No. 3363-WT/3M/34/99 dated the 29th April' 1999, do hereby order that movement of East and West bound vehicular traffic of Sambhunath Pandit Street and movement of others vehicles of adjoining roads/lanes, will be made in the following manner:

- ❖ From 08.00 hrs to 13.00 hrs, all types of East bound Traffic of Sambhunath Pandit Street will be diverted from Sambhunath Pandit Street / Harish Mukherjee Road Crossing via Harish Mukherjee Road − Cathedral Road − Theatre Road Extension − Chowringhee Road to avail A T M Road.
- ❖ From 13.00 hrs to 22.00 hrs, all types of East bound Traffic of Sambhunath Pandit Street will be diverted from Sambhunath Pandit Street / Harish Mukherjee Road Crossing via Harish Mukherjee Road − Beninandan Street to avail A T M Road.
- Movement of all types of West bound traffic of Sambhunath Pandit Street will be restricted from Sambhunath Pandit Street / A T M Road Crossing except property line vehicles.
- From 22.00 hrs to 06.00 hrs, all types of Goods vehicles will be diverted from A J C Bose Road / Harish Mukherjee Road Crossing via A J C Bose Road Exide Crossing A T M Road.
- The vehicles will also be diverted through arterial roads as and when required.
- ❖ These regulations will be enforced in addition to the other normal restrictions which are not repugnant to the above.

This will come into force from $23.00\ hrs$ on 11/03/2024 and will continue till completion of the work.

Dated : Kolkata, The 11th March, 2024 Sd/-(Vineet Kumar Goyal) Commissioner of Police Kolkata